Status: CANCELLED

Received: 12/14/2016 Effective Date: 01/13/2017

Leaf: 325 TelCove Operations, LLC NY P.S.C. Tariff No. 1 Revision: 0 Initial Effective Date: January 13, 2017 Superseding Revision: 0

Section 12 - PRICE LIST (Cont'd)

12.12 LONG DISTANCE FEATURES

12.12.1 Account Codes

Feature	Installation	Monthly
	(Non-recurring)	Recurring Charge
Verified Customer LD Account Codes	\$10.00	\$10.00
Verified TelCove LD Account Codes	\$00.00	\$00.00
Non-Verified LD Account Codes	\$00.00	\$00.00

12.12.2 Directory Assistance

TelCove offers and bills for directory assistance on a per call basis.

Long Distance, per request \$1.25 **Directory Assistance Call Completion** \$0.50

12.13 TOLL FREE SERVICE

Basic Toll Free - Switched

Legacy Rates

Per Minute Usage Rate \$0.10

TelCove Rates

Per Minute Usage Rate \$0.06

Toll Free - Stand Alone Switched

Per Minute Usage Rate N/A

C. **Dedicated Toll Free**

ICB only

General Counsel - Regulatory Policy By: 1025 Eldorado Boulevard Broomfield, CO 80021

Service offerings listed herein are classified as "grandfathered". Grandfathered services are furnished subject to all the rules and regulations of the tariff the same as would be applicable if the service offerings were not grandfathered. No new installations for these services will be made. Existing customers may remain with the service unless the company provides thirty (30) days written notice that the service will be discontinued. Grandfathered services with no subscribers will be removed from the tariff with prior Commission Approval.

Hyperion Communications of Eastern New York, Inc. had grandfathered these rates to its end user which Adelphia Business Solutions Operations, Inc. will continue to serve. As these rates and services are not available to new customers. Adelphia Business Solutions Operations, Inc. must reflect these as grandfathered.